
                 
 
 

 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
Date Wednesday 29 September 2010 

Time 5.30 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2010.  (Pages 1 - 8) 

2. Audit Opinion and VFM Conclusion - 2009/10 Statement of Accounts.  
(Pages 9 - 34) 

3. Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director Neighbourhood Services:  (Pages 35 - 80) 

 Statement of Accounts 2009/10. 

4. Report of the Superintendent and Registrar  (Pages 81 - 88) 

5. Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director Neighbourhood Services:  (Pages 89 - 92) 

 Financial Monitoring Report – Spend to 31 August 2010 and Provisional 
Outturn at 31 March 2011. 

6. Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director Neighbourhood Services:  (Pages 93 - 132) 

 Risk Register 2010/11. 

7. Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee:  (Pages 133 - 172) 

 Internal Audit Plan / Scope 2010/11. 

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

9. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
P.T.O. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
10. Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 

Director Neighbourhood Services / Superintendent and Registrar:  
(Pages 173 - 178) 

 Cremator Replacement, Update on Tendering Exercise and Design and 
Planning Issues. 

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Sharon Spence 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
21 September 2010 
 
 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
 
Durham County Council: M Plews (Chair), J Chaplow, N Foster, 

A Hopgood, D Stoker, M Williams, J Blakey 
and G Holland 
 

Spennymoor Town Council: J Marr, F Walker and JL Wood 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 0191 383 6646 



1 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
SPENNYMOOR TOWN COUNCIL 

 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 
AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING of the CENTRAL DURHAM 
CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE held at SPENNYMOOR TOWN HALL 
on 30 JUNE 2010 at 5.30 pm. 
 
PRESENT  
 

COUNCILLOR J Marr in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors J Chaplow, N Foster, A Hopgood, M Plews, D Stoker, M Williams 
and J Wood 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Catherine Banks Audit Manager, Audit Commission 
Paul Darby  Head of Finance, HR and Business Support,   
   Neighbourhood Services, Durham County Council 
Alan José    Superintendent and Registrar, Durham Crematorium 
Joanne McMahon Principal Account, Neighbourhood Services, DCC  
Derek Shingleton Accountant, Spennymoor Town Council 
Sharon Spence   Clerk to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint  
   Committee 
Graham Harrison Bereavement Services Manager, Durham County Council   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Blakey, F Walker and 
C Woods. 
 
 
A1 Appointment of a Chair for the ensuing year 
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee, Sharon Spence, asked for any nominations 
for Chair to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year.  Councillor J Wood 
proposed Councillor M Plews for the position of Chair to the Joint Committee 
for the ensuing year and Councillor N Foster seconded the proposal.  No 
further proposals were made.  Members thanked Councillor J Marr for his 
excellent work as Chair over the last year.   
 
Councillor J Marr thanked fellow Members for their hard work, help and 
support over the last year and appreciated that the move to Unitary Local 
Government had produced many challenges and that the Officers involved 
had risen to that challenge. 
 

Agenda Item No.1 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



2 

Resolved: 
 
That by unanimous agreement, Councillor M Plews be appointed Chair for the 
ensuing year. 
 

COUNCILLOR M Plews in the Chair 
 
 
A2 Appointment of a Vice-Chair for the ensuing year 
 
The Chair asked for any nominations for Vice-Chair to the Joint Committee for 
the ensuing year.  Councillor J Chaplow proposed Councillor J Marr for the 
position of Vice-Chair to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year and 
Councillor J Wood seconded the proposal.  No further proposals were made.   
 
Councillor J Marr informed Members that Councillor F Walker, a longstanding 
Member of the Joint Committee, was unable to attend due to illness.  The 
Chair asked that the best wishes of the Joint Committee were relayed to 
Councillor F Walker and that he makes a speedy recovery. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That by unanimous agreement, Councillor J Marr be appointed Vice-Chair for 
the ensuing year. 
 
 
A3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2010 were confirmed by the Joint 
Committee as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 
A4 Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee – Treasurer to the Joint 

Committee 
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee referred Members to the report setting out 
the proposed arrangements for Treasurer to the Joint Committee as the 
current Treasurer, Stuart Crowe was retiring from Durham County Council 
early July 2010 (for copy, see file of minutes).   
 
Members were informed that as an interim measure, and in line with Durham 
County Council’s Constitution, it was proposed that the Deputy Section 151 
Officer and Head of Finance: Resources, Jeff Garfoot be appointed as 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 
 
The Joint Committee understood that this would be a temporary appointment 
until the Corporate Director: Resources was appointed and that person would 
be proposed to be appointed as the Treasurer to th
[...]
d be made to undertake 
detailed testing to ensure that creditors or expenditure were not materially 
misstated.  Members noted that the Audit Commission and the Head of 
Finance, HR and Business Support, Neighbourhood Services, Paul Darby 
were working together to address issues of treasury management including 
having a written agreement between Durham County Council and the Joint 
Committee setting out the terms of the treasury management agreements.   
 
 

Page 3



4 

The Audit Manger concluded by noting that there had been work on the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in order that it would comply with 
requirements and added that it was encouraging to see that those 
improvements were reflected in the AGS as set out in the agenda papers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
A6 Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
 Director Neighbourhood Services – Annual Governance 
 Statement 2009/10 
 
The Chair asked the Head of Finance, HR and Business Support to take 
Members through the Annual Governance Statement 2009/10 (AGS) for the 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee (for copy, see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support explained that the AGS had 
been prepared in accordance with recommended practice and followed a 
standard format.  Members heard that the AGS set out the scope and 
responsibility of the Joint Committee regarding the governance of the 
Crematorium; the purpose of the Governance Framework; the effectiveness of 
the Joint Committee in its governance role; including actions to strengthen 
Governance in response to Audit Commission comments; and to set out the 
significant governance issues in the context of the Joint Committee.   
 
Members were reminded that the AGS had been received and approved in 
draft form by the Joint Committee at the last meeting, held 12 May 2010.  The 
Joint Committee noted that comments received at the meeting on 12 May 
2010 had been incorporated into th
[...]
HR and Business Support and asked 
Members if they had any questions. 
 
Councillor D Stoker asked what “added years” referred to in the table relating 
to retirement benefits.  The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support 
explained that these “added years” to the pension fund deficit were elements 
accrued on employees and were from previous retirements. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a)  That the Joint Committee note the outturn position set out in the 
 Report. 
 

(b)   That the Joint Committee approve the Statement of Accounts 2009/10 
  for the year ended 31 March 2010. 

 

Page 5



6 

(c)   That the Chair and the Treasurer sign the Statement of Accounts  
  2009/10. 

 
 
A8 Report of the Superintendent and Registrar 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar, Alan José, presented a Report relating to 
the following issues associated with the Crematorium (for copy, see file of 
minutes).   
 
50 Year Anniversary 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar reported the hire of a marquee that met 
with the health and safety requirements as set out by Durham County Council 
had been arranged.  It was noted that this included a solid floor, glass doors 
and suitable public toilet facilities.  Members were informed that the 
Superintendent and Registrar was liaising with Reverend Robert Jagger, 
Archdeacon of Durham as regards the involvement clergy from the Church of 
England.   
 
The Joint Committee noted that the Superintendent and Registrar had made 
significant progress with the Commemorative Booklet and that a final version 
would be ready next week. 
 
Memorial Plaques – Garden of Remembrance 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar explained that the specification for the 
supply and fixing of UK sourced Memorial Plaques had been agreed with the 
Procurement Team from Durham County Council and the appropriate 
advertisements for tenders had been published.  It was noted that the closing 
date for tenders was today, 30 June 2010. 
 
Metal Implants Recycling Scheme 
 
The Joint Committee noted that the metal implant recycling scheme operated 
by Orthometals had now been in operation for 3 months and the first 
collection from Durham Crematorium on 15 June 2010 was of 121kg of 
material. 
 
The Chair thanked the Superintendent and Registrar and asked Members if 
they had any questions. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood asked how many companies had expressed an interest 
in tendering for the Memorial Plaque contract.  The Superintendent and 
Registrar noted that during his last conversation with the Procurement Team, 
3 companies had expressed an interest; however, further tenders may have 
been submitted since then. 
 
Councillor M Williams asked how Durham Crematorium was paid for the metal 
implants being recycled.   

Page 6



7 

 
The Superintendent and Registrar explained that of the 256 crematoria in the 
country, 190 operated the scheme with Orthometals and it was noted that the 
Superintendent and Registrar was the Chair of the North East Committee set 
up to nominate charities to receive the benefits of the funds generated from 
recycling the metal implants. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Report be noted. 
 
 
A9 Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
 Director Neighbourhood Services – Revenue Budget 2010/11 – 
 Amendment 
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support asked Members to note the 
report setting out some slight amendments to the Revenue Budget 2010/11 
(for copy, see file of minutes).  Members were informed that the changes were 
to comply with SORP requirements and to ensure 3 elements that had 
previously been “netted off” within the income budget needed to be grossed 
up and reflected in the supplies and services budget, those being medical 
referees, the Book of Remembrance and the Master Plan.  It was noted that 
there was no change to the budgeted net expenditure position in 2010/11. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Joint Committee note and approve the amended budget proposals 
contained within the Report. 
 
 
A10 Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
 Director Neighbourhood Services – Financial Monitoring Report 
 2010/11 – Spend to 31 May 2010 and Projected Outturn to 31 
 March 2011 
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support referred Members to the 
report setting out actual spend position for the year so far and the projection 
for the outturn to 31 March 2011 (for copy, see file of minutes).  It was 
explained that whilst it was early in the financial year an underspend had been 
forecast against the Employees budget, this was due to it being anticipated 
that there would be no annual pay award now in 2010/11.  Members were 
reminded that as previously agreed any surplus would be transferred into the 
ring-fenced reserves for capital works. 
 
Councillor D Stoker asked the Joint Committee to note that whilst the 0% pay 
increase across public services was suggested by Central Government, it was 
for Local Government to make its own determination upon whether it was 
appropriate their own Authority or otherwise. 
 

Page 7



8 

Councillor J Marr asked when a decision regarding the options for works 
associated with the cremator would need to be taken by the Joint Committee.   
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support noted that the options 
appraisal, based on self-finance over 10 years, set out three options namely 
cremator replacement only; cremator replacement and works to access and 
car parking; and a full renovation of the Crematorium facility.  Members heard 
that the critical factor in this would be the costings for the cremators and 
forecast build costs to house the equipment as it may be that options were 
limited in terms of the extent of the affordable development. It was noted that 
the current tender process for the cremators was therefore a key milestone in 
these discussions.  
 
It was noted that Spennymoor Town Council had earmarked reserves in place 
and whilst independent evaluation had indicated costs were in line with
[...]
nts for 2009/2010 

 
(b) Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee acknowledge 

the work carried out by the Audit Commission in arriving at the unqualified 
Audit Opinion on the Financial Statements.  

 
 
Background Papers 

Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for 2009/2010 for the Central Durham 
Crematorium Joint Committee – Report to CDCJC 30/06/2010 
 
Audit Commission - Annual Governance Report for the Central Durham Crematorium 
Joint Committee Audit 2009/2010 – Report to CDCJC 29/09/2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:   Paul Darby   Tel: 0191 383 6594 
 

Page 37



Page 4 of 4 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

 
Finance 

The financial impact of revisions to the 2009/2010 Statement of Accounts is detailed 
in full within the body of the Report. A copy of the revised Statement of Accounts 
2009/10 is attached at Appendix 2.    
 
Staffing 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report.  
 
Equality and diversity 

None 
 
Accommodation 

None 
 
Crime and disorder 

None 
 

Environment 

None 
 
Human rights 

None 
 
Localities and rurality 

None 
 
Young people 

None 
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 
 

Page 38



  
 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Appendix 2 

Page 39



Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  Annual Report & Statement of Accounts 2009/10 

 1 

 
 
 

Contents 
 
 

 
 

Explanatory Foreword 2 

 

1         Report of the Treasurer 5 

 

2 Statement of Accounting Policies 8 

 

3 Statement of Responsibilities & Certification 14  

 

Core Statements: 

  

4        Income & Expenditure Account 16 

 

5        Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance 17 

 

6       Statement of Total Recognised Gains & Losses 18 

 

7       Balance Sheet 19 

 

8      Cash Flow Statement 20 

 

Notes to the Core Statements 21 

 

9 Annual Governance Statement 32 

 

10 Auditor’s Report. 38 

 

Glossary of Terms
[...]
at the Statement of Accounts presents fairly the financial position of the Central 
Durham Crematorium Joint Committee as at 31 March 2010 and its income and expenditure 
for the year ended 31 March 2010. 

 
 

Signed Date 

  

Councillor Maria Plews 

Chair to the Joint Committee 

 

 

 
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Central Durham Crematorium  
Joint Committee 
 
29 September 2010 
 
Quarterly Update Report 
 

 
 

 

Report of Alan José, Superintendent and Registrar to the Joint 
Committee 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To give Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee the 
usual information contained within the Quarterly Update.  
 
2. Cremations 
 
I have to report for your information, the following statistics relating to the 
Crematorium for the period 1 April 2010 to 30 June 2010 inclusive: 
 

 2009/2010 2010/2011 Change 

APR 170 + 6* 190 +20 

    

MAY 169 + 2* 188 + 1* +19-1* 

    

JUNE 179 + 3* 184 + 1* +5-2* 

    

    

TOTAL 518 + 11* 562 + 2* +44-9* 

    

 
* = Non Viable Foetus (NVF) ** = Stillborns (STs)  *** = Body Parts 
 
The full profile of where families came from can be seen in Appendix 2.  In 
summary, 177 came from Durham and 385 from outside of the area.  This has 
lead to 562 cremations undertaken in this period, compared to 518 in the 
comparable period last year an increase of 44. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item No.4 Agenda Item 4

Page 81



 

 

3. Memorial Garden 
 
The walled memorial garden was opened in 2000.  During the period 1 April 
2010 to 30 June 2010 inclusive, the following Memorials have been sold: 
 
Vase Blocks     9 
Large Plaques        32 
Small Plaques    7  
Columbaria     2 
Total    33   
Financial Information (Net of VAT) 

 
Vase Blocks   2,574.65  
Large Plaques  8,861.10 
Small Plaques  1,642.92 
Columbaria   2,290.00 
Total         £ 15,368.67 
 
4. 50 Year Anniversary 
 
A good deal of detailed work was carried out by the Clerk and th
[...]
te of Cemetery and 
Crematorium Management is produced for information. 
 
5. Staffing  
 
Mr John Dodd resigned from his post on 18 August 2010. 
 
Mr Ray Goodson, a fully qualified Standby Cremator Operator has been 
engaged on a temporary contract to ensure adequate staffing cover over the 
next couple of months. 
 
Mr Dodd, had gardening expertise and it is essential that an experienced 
Gardener be recruited at the earliest opportunity so as to ensure that the high 
standards of maintenance, essential at the Crematorium, are maintained. 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar has liaised with staffing at Neighbourhood 
Services about this vacancy.  
 
6. Joint Conference – Federation of Burial and Cremation 
 Authorities / Cremation Society of Great Britain 
 
The Vice Chairman and the Superintendent attended the Joint Cremation and 
Burial Conference held at Stratford upon Avon in July 2010. 
 
A number of keynote addresses were given, including those by Judith 
Bernstein, Head of Coroner Policy at the Ministry of Justice, who reported on 
the progress of Coroner’s Reform which will have a major impact on the work 
of Crematoria. 
 
Ahmed Azam, Leader of the Pandemic Flu Co-ordination Team, at the Home 
Office, reminded delegates that a Flu Pandemic was still a very high risk as 
far as the Government was concerned, confirmed that there should be no 
backtracking on Pandemic Planning. 
 
Mr Azam expressed interest in visiting Durham to see how the plans put in 
place by the Crematoria and Cemeteries would work. 

Page 83



 

 

 
Simon Bennett, Head of Clinical Governance, Clinical Policy and Strategy at 
the Department of Health, reported on the progress towards the appointment 
of Medical Examiners – this issue too could have a significant impact on all 
Crematoria and Cemeteries. 
 
Stephen White, Member of Council of the Cremation Society of Great Britain, 
gave an update on the Legal Limbs V12 & V12 Funeral Pyres. 
 
There were some twelve other papers of h
[...]
lines the reasons for any significant variances by subjective 
analysis area: 

 
9.1 Employees 

The probable outturn is projecting a £5,200 underspend based on current staffing 
levels. The base budget assumed a 1.0 % pay award (£2,200), however, it is 
anticipated that this will not materialise. In addition to this, are forecast savings 
totalling £3,000 within the training and staff advertising budgets. 
 

9.2 Premises 

A NNDR Refund of £1,800 (relating to a rateable value adjustment) has been 
received from Durham County Council, reducing the 2010/11 costs. This refund 
dates back a number of years and is a one off saving in 2010/11. 
 

9.3 Supplies and Services 

It is anticipated that £3,000 of the Public BOR Visual Reference system budget will 
not be spent during 2010/11. 
 

9.4 Agency and Contracted 

The underspend on Agency and Contracted is two fold, the on- line referencing 
system budget of £11,912 is not now required, however the Audit Commission have 
advised that their costs for 2010/11 will be £13,500. This is an additional £10,000 to 
the current budgeted level. The external audit fee budget will need to be increased in 
2011/12 to reflect these significantly higher costs. 
 

9.5 Income 

No variance to budget are expected / reported at this stage. 
 

9.6 Earmarked Reserves 

In line with previous practise the additional surplus generated is to be transferred to 
the Major Repairs Reserve at the year end.  
 
The earmarked reserves of the CDCJC at 31 March 2011 are forecast to be 
£886,488, along with a General Reserve of £424,060, giving a forecast total reserve 
projection £1,310,548 at the year end. 

 

Recommendations and reasons 

10 It is recommended that:- 

• Members note the April to August 2010 Revenue spend financial monitoring 
report and associated provisional outturn position 2010/11;  

 

 

Contact(s):  Paul Darby  Tel: 0191 383 6594 
 
 

Page 91



Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

Finance 
 
Full details of the year to date

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A - County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 29 September 2010 at 5.30 pm 

 
PRESENT  
 

COUNCILLOR J Marr in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors J Blakey, N Foster, M Plews and J Wood 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Catherine Banks  Audit Manager, Audit Commission 
Paul Darby   Head of Finance, HR and Business Support,    
    Neighbourhood Services, Durham County Council 
Peter Jackson  Audit Manager, Resources, Durham County Council 
Alan José     Superintendent and Registrar, Durham Crematorium 
Graham Harrison  Bereavement Services Manager, Durham County Council   
Derek Shingleton  Accountant, Spennymoor Town Council 
Sharon Spence    Clerk to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint   
    Committee 
Cameron Waddell  District Auditor, Audit Commission 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Holland, A Hopgood and  
D Stoker. 

 
 

A1 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2010 were confirmed by the Joint 
Committee as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
Councillor J Marr informed the Joint Committee of the sad news of the death of 
Councillor F Walker a well respected and long serving Member of both Spennymoor 
Town Council and the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee.  The Joint 
Committee held a minute silence as a mark of respect for Councillor F Walker. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



A2 Audit Opinion and Value for Money Conclusion - Statement of Accounts 
2009/2010  
 
The Joint Committee welcomed both Cameron Waddell, District Auditor and 
Catherine Banks, Audit Manager from the Audit Commission who were in 
attendance to give an overview of the Report setting out the Audit Opinion and 
Value for Money Conclusion for the Statement of Accounts 2009/2010 for the 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee (for copy, see file of minutes).  
 
The District Auditor explained that the key messages for Members to note were that 
it was proposed to offer an unqualified opinion, some small material errors had 
been noted, there was considerable improvement since the audit last year due to 
significant changes having been made and the processes for Internal Control were 
now adequate in overall terms.  The Joint Committee were informed that the audit 
did note that there were areas in which efficiencies could be made, and example 
being that the use of Oracle, software generally used for the financial records for 
large multinational corporations, was too cumbersome for the smaller scale 
accounts of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee and this led to many 
manual alterations having to be applied, an inefficient use of Officer time. 
 
Members noted the independence of the audit, with no members of the Audit 
Commission staff carrying out the audit having connections to Members of the Joint 
Committee or Officers of the two constituent Authorities.  The District Auditor added 
that the Audit Commission had not carried out any consultancy work for the Joint 
Committee, reiterating the independence of the audit. 
 
The Joint Committee were referred to the next steps as set out in the Report and 
asked to note that there was no impact upon the unqualified opinion made on the 
accounts by the slight amendments to minor material errors.  The District Auditor 
added that the letter to the Audit Commission outlining treasury management 
arrangements should note those amendments accordingly.      
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support, Paul Darby added that the audit 
had gone well, with both sides having a clearer understanding of the process.  
Members were asked to note the material adjustments were set out at the next 
agenda item.  The Joint Committee noted that an action plan taking on board the 
recommendations made within the Audit Report were set out at Appendix 6 to the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The Head of Finance, HR and Business 
Support explained that the issue of using the Oracle system for the Central Durham 
Crematorium accounts had already been identified and that proposals to resolve 
this issue would be brought to Members at the next ordinary meeting of the Joint 
Committee in January. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



A3 Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services: Statement of Accounts 2009/2010  
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support referred Members to the report 
setting out the amendments made to the Statement of Accounts (SOA) for 
2009/2010 which took into account the findings of the external auditor (for copy, see 
file of minutes). 
 
Members were informed that the amendments had not affected the reserves or 
balances and that the amended SOA would need to be signed by the Chair if 
agreed by the Joint Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a)   That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint    

  Committee note the changes made and approve the Audited   
  Statement of Accounts for 2009/2010. 
 

(b)   That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint    
  Committee acknowledge the work carried out by the Audit Commission  
  in arriving at the unqualified Audit Opinion on the Financial Statements. 

 
Councillor J Marr vacated the Chair 

 
Councillor M Plews in the Chair 

 
 

A4 Report of the Superintendent and Registrar  
 
The Superintendent and Registrar, Alan José, presented a Report noting the 
following matters associated with the Crematorium (for copy, see file of minutes).   
 
Cremations 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar reported the number of cremations for the period 
1 April 2010 to 30 June 2010 inclusive.  These were 562 (+ 2 NVF), an increase of 
44 (- 9 NVF) on the same period in the previous year.  The total of 562 (+ 2 NVF) 
included 385 from outside the area, with the remaining total being 177 for the area. 
 
Memorial Gardens  
 
The Superintendent and Registrar reported that during the period 1 April 2010 to 30 
June 2010, the following Vase Blocks and Memorial Plaques had been sold:  
 
Vase Blocks    9  
Large Plaques 32  
Small Plaques   7 
Columbaria    2   
Total    33  
 



Financial Information (Net of VAT) 
 
Vase Blocks  2,574.65  
Large Plaques 8,861.10  
Small Plaques  1,642.92 
Columbaria  2,290.00 
Total          £15,368.67 
 
50 Year Anniversary 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar apprised Members of the successful 50 Year 
Anniversary events held the weekend of 6-8 August 2010.  Members were informed 
of the dinner held at County Hall, Friday 6 August 2010 and noted the many guests 
who had been in attendance, notably the Mayors and Chairman of both 
Spennymoor and Durham.  The Superintendent and Registrar took the opportunity 
to commend the superb job of Stuart Thompson and his catering team from County 
Hall.  The Joint Committee heard that feedback regarding the event had been 
extremely positive and there had been many requests for a copy of the 
commemorative booklet.  The Superintendent and Registrar explained that it would 
be possible to update the booklet as necessary and use it as part of the promotional 
literature for the Crematorium.  Members noted the articles written by the 
Superintendent and Registrar that had been published in professional journals, 
including one for the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management which 
was included with the agenda papers. 
 
Councillor N Foster noted that the celebration events had been excellent; however, 
he reminded Members and Officers of the transition from the District Authorities to 
Unitary Local Government for County Durham and noted the relevant figureheads 
of the Joint Committee’s constituent Authorities. 
 
Staffing 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar informed Members that Mr John Dodd had 
resigned from his post on 18 August 2010.  The Joint Committee noted that Mr Ray 
Goodson, a fully qualified Standby Cremator Operator had been engaged on a 
temporary contract to ensure adequate staffing cover over the next couple of 
months.  Members were informed that as Mr Dodd had gardening expertise it was 
essential that an experienced Gardener was recruited to ensure that the high 
standards of maintenance, essential at the Crematorium, were maintained. 
 
Councillor J Marr asked how the position would be advertised.  The Superintendent 
and Registrar noted he was liaising with staff from Neighbourhood Services about 
the vacancy and it would be advertised internally at the two constituent Authorities 
in the first instance, then externally should there be no internal applicants, subject 
to the agreement of the Joint Committee.  
 
 
 
 



Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities and 
Cremation Society of Great Britain 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar informed the Joint Committee of the Joint 
Conference of the Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities and Cremation 
Society of Great Britain held in Statford-upon-Avon, 5-7 July 2010. 
 
Members were asked to note several keynote addresses given at the Conference 
including those on reform to the Coroner Service, the continued risk of pandemic flu 
and the progress towards the appointment of Medical Examiners.  The 
Superintendent and Registrar noted that there was also an update on the legal 
position regarding funeral pyres. 
 
Councillor J Marr noted that he spoke to representatives from the Department for 
the Environment, Farming and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) at the Conference and there 
was no scope for deadlines regarding mercury abatement to be relaxed and the 
Superintendent and Registrar noted that there could be scope for action to be taken 
against those not compliant by the 2012 deadline. 
       
Resolved: 
 
That the Report be agreed and noted. 
 
 

A5 Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services: Financial Monitoring Report - Spend to 31 August 
2010 and Provisional Outturn at 31 March 2011  
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support asked Members to note the 
regular update report on the financial position.  Members noted that the report 
included the actual spend to date and also included information relating to the 
spending commitments for the remaining 7 months of the financial year to give an 
indication of the potential impact on the outturn figures.   
 
The Committee noted that the outturn position as set out was prudent and a recent 
increase in the number of cremations had not been taken into account at this time.  
Members noted the variances as set out within the report and associated 
explanations.  It was explained that this gave an under spend of approximately 
£11,500 which as usual would be transferred to the earmarked reserves for capital 
works.   
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support referred to section 9.6 of the report 
which listed the earmarked reserves as being £886,488, together with the general 
reserve of £424,060 giving a forecast total reserve of £1,310,548 at the year end. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Joint Committee note the April to August 2010 Revenue Spend Financial 
Monitoring Report and associated provisional outturn position 2010/2011. 
 



 
A6 Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate Director 

Neighbourhood Services: Risk Register 2010/2011  
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support, presented a Report relating to the 
Risk Register 2010/2011 for the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee (for 
copy, see file of minutes).   
 
Members were reminded that the purpose of the Risk Register was to identify risks 
to the Crematorium at both a strategic level and an operational level and to 
increase the visibility of the Committee.  The Joint Committee noted that there had 
been a similar report in January which had explained how the Risk Register had 
been complied in accordance with the Durham County Council risk management 
process and that it had been agreed for the Joint Committee to receive bi-annual 
updates on the Risk Register.   
 
The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support explained that together with the 
ongoing assessment of risk, a process of re-examination of the Register had taken 
place recently over a 4-6 week period.  Members noted that several risks had been 
rescored, several reduced and some re-categorised as tolerable due to adequate 
controls now being in place.  The Head of Finance, HR and Business Support 
asked the Joint Committee to note the large amount of work the Superintendent 
and Registrar, together with Officers from his finance section, had done in carrying 
out risk assessments which helped in obtaining best value insurance cover. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a)   That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint    

  Committee note the content of this report and the updated position. 
 

(b)   That the Risk Registers are kept up-to-date and continued to be   
  reviewed by the Joint Committee on a half-yearly basis. 


